

NO. COA12-541
DISTRICT

FIRST

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA	:	
	:	
v.	:	<u>From Pasquotank County</u>
	:	File No. 09-CRS-50937
DENNIS ANTHONY WILLIAMS,	:	
Defendant	:	

*

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

*

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

 II. AFTER DMV SUMMARILY DISQUALIFIED THE
DEFENDANT’S CDL PER N.C.G.S. § 20-17.4(A) (7),
THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE PROHIBITED CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION OF THE DEFENDANT FOR DRIVING WHILE
IMPAIRED..... 6

 A. Disqualification is analogous to
revocation for purposes of decision
methodology..... 7

 B. The purpose of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-
17.4(a) (7) is punitive..... 8

 1. The N.C.G.S. § 20-17.4(a) (7) one-year
CDL disqualification is completely
different than temporary license
revocations following a DWI arrest 9

 2. Unlike the N.C.G.S. § 20-16.5
revocation, the N.C.G.S. § 20-17.4(a) (7)
one-year CDL disqualification is
punitive. 11

 3. The Kennedy factors require a
conclusion that the CDL disqualification
constitutes a criminal penalty. 12

a. The one-year CDL disqualification promotes the traditional aims of punishment: retribution and deterrence....	13
b. The behavior punished by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-17.4(a)(7) is already a crime.....	15
c. There is not an alternative purpose which is rationally connected assignable to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-17.4(a)(7).....	15
d. The one-year disqualification under N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-17.4(a)(7) for conduct in a non-commercial vehicle is excessive.....	17
C. Double Jeopardy Conclusion.....	18
III. DMV'S SUMMARY DISQUALIFICATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S CDL PER N.C.G.S. § 20-17(A)(7) WITHOUT NOTICE AND WITHOUT AN OPPORTUNITY FOR A HEARING VIOLATED THE DEFENDANT'S SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	18
A. N.C.G.S. § 20-17.4(A)(7) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT MANDATES THE DENIAL OF A PROTECTED PROPERTY INTEREST WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW	19
1. A CDL is a protected property interest.....	20
2. Disqualifying a Duly Issued License Holder Requires Due Process.....	20
3. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-17.4(a)(7) grossly fails to comply with the minimum standards of constitutional due process.....	21
B. North Carolina Courts Have Not	

Addressed N.C.G.S. § 20-17.4(a) (7) 24

1. N.C.G.S. § 20-17.4(a) (7) Is Like No
Other Statute. 24

2. Henry and Its Progeny Do Not Resolve
the Constitutional Issue Presented Here... 26

C. N.C.G.S. § 20-17.4(a) (7) Has No
Remedial Mechanism. 28

D. The Absence of a Remedial Mechanism
Renders N.C.G.S. § 20-17.4(a) (7)
unconstitutional. 30

E. Due Process Conclusion 32

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545, 85 S.Ct. 1187, 14
L.Ed.2d 62 (1965) 21

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535, 91 S.Ct. 1586, 29
L.Ed.2d 90 (1971) 20

Brown v. Ohio, 432 U.S. 161, 97 S.Ct. 2221, 53 L.Ed.2d
187 (1977) 7

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532,
105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494, 506 (1985) 20

Dep't of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch, 511 U.S. 767, 114 S.Ct.
1937, 128 L.Ed.2d 767 (1994) 6

<u>Henry v. Edmisten</u> , 315 N.C. 474, 340 S.E.2d 720 (1986)	8
<u>Hudson v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 93, 118 S.Ct. 488, 139 L.Ed.2d 450 (1997)	6
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144, 83 S.Ct. 554, 9 L.Ed.2d 644 (1963)	12
<u>Matthews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	21
<u>Montgomery v. North Carolina Dept. of Motor Vehicles</u> , 455 F.Supp. 338 (W.D.N.C.1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 599 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1979)	26
<u>Peace v. Emp. Sec. Comm 'n of N.C.</u> , 349 N.C. 315, 507 S.E.2d 272, (1998)	20
<u>Presnell v. Pell</u> , 298 N.C. 715, 260 S.E.2d 611 (1979)	30
<u>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</u> , 350 U.S. 148, 76 S. Ct. 219, 100 L. Ed. 149 (1956)	6
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 145 N.C. App. 324, 550 S.E.2d 853 (2001)	7
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 343 N.C. 202, 470 S.E.2d 16 (1996)	6
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 173 N. C. App. 393, 618 S. E. 2d 790 (2005)	5
<u>State v. Gardner</u> , 340 S.E.2d 701, 315 N.C. 444 (1986)	7
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 343 N.C. 202, 470 S.E.2d 16 (1996)	6
<u>State v. Reid</u> , 148 N.C. App. 548, 559 S.E.2d 561 (2002)	24
<u>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</u> , 317 U.S. 537, 63 S.Ct. 379, 87 L.Ed. 443 (1943))	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

5th Amendment, U.S. Constitution..... 6
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 19 6
14th Amendment, U.S. Constitution..... 20

STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 20-4.01 (5b) 7
N.C.G.S. § 20-4.01 (36) 8
N.C.G.S. § 20-16.5 7
N.C.G.S. § 20-16.5 (g) 29
N.C.G.S. § 20-17.4 (a) (7) 6

NO. COA12-541
DISTRICT

FIRST

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA	:	
	:	
v.	:	<u>From Pasquotank County</u>
	:	File No. 09-CRS-50937
